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Respondent Fernando Campoamor-Sánchez (“Campoamor”) hereby submits 

his Post-Hearing Brief Regarding Sanctions.1  If the Hearing Committee finds a 

violation, it should recommend no sanction be issued in this matter because the D.C. 

Court of Appeals’ holding regarding Rule 3.8 in Kline operates prospectively.2  If, 

however, the Committee determines that a sanction is appropriate in this matter, the 

relevant factors all weigh in favor of an informal admonition.   

I. In re Kline Precludes A Disciplinary Sanction for Campoamor. 

In In re Kline, 113 A.3d 202 (D.C. 2015), the D.C. Court of Appeals clarified, 

for the first time, a prosecutor’s obligations under Rule 3.8(e).  The Court rejected 

Kline’s argument that his disclosure obligations under the disciplinary rules were 

coextensive with his obligations under Brady and its progeny, holding instead that 

Rule 3.8(e) “requires a prosecutor to disclose all potentially exculpatory information 

in his or her possession” regardless of whether that information is material to the 

outcome of the case.  Id. at 213.  Accordingly, the Court found that Kline had 

violated Rule 3.8(e) by failing to disclose material exculpatory evidence.  Id. at 214. 

The Court, however, declined to impose the recommended 30-day suspension, 

acknowledging that its comment to Rule 3.8(e) “created a great deal of confusion 

                                           
1  Per the Hearing Committee’s request during the October 7, 2021, hearing, 
Campoamor submits in Appendix A the list of evidence regarding the disclosure of 
Grand Jury Exhibit 13.  Also included as Appendix B, for the Committee’s 
convenience, are Proposed Findings of Fact Regarding Sanction. 
2  This brief in no way concedes a violation by Campoamor. 
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when it comes to a prosecutor’s disclosure obligations under Rule 3.8.”  Id. at 215.  

Accordingly, the Court ruled that its holding would operate prospectively, stating 

that “similar conduct will incur sanctions comparable to that recommended by the 

BPR in this case now that this court has provided clear guidance on the scope of a 

prosecutor’s disclosure obligations under Rule 3.8.”  Id. at 216. 

The circumstances that led the Kline Court to determine that no sanction was 

warranted mandate the same conclusion here.  As in Kline, the conduct at issue took 

place years before the clarification of Rule 3.8(e).  Discovery in the Guandique case 

occurred in 2009-2010, five years before the Kline decision.  Campoamor had no 

more clear guidance than did Kline.  Moreover, the exculpatory nature of the 

evidence Kline withheld was much more obvious than the evidence at issue in this 

case, given what Campoamor knew about Morales at the time of the Guandique trial.  

Like Kline, Campoamor’s conduct, even if mistaken, was reasonable based on the 

confusion over the meaning of Rule 3.8(e) at the time of the two cases.  See Kline, 

113 A.3d at 216 (“[W]e must conclude that his understanding was wrong but it was 

not unreasonable, and that no sanction is warranted.”).  But, unlike Kline, 

Campoamor was not the prosecutor responsible for the disclosure. In addition, 

Respondents’ search for discoverable material in the Guandique case met the 
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standards of the Ogden memo, which required prosecutors to review certain 

categories of potential Giglio information.  See FCSX 18 at 078–088. 3 

Finally, ODC’s suggestion that, notwithstanding the Kline decision, the 

Hearing Committee must recommend a sanction for Campoamor in order to deter 

future violations is without merit.  Sanctioning a prosecutor based on a rule that was 

unclear at the time of the disclosure at issue will not underscore the necessity of 

following the rules.  The general deterrence ODC seeks should be established in the 

context of a Rule 3.8(e) violation that was committed after Kline, not before.  There 

is no dearth of such cases.  Since Kline, according to publicly available data, DOJ’s 

Office of Professional Responsibility has reviewed 187 instances (nation-wide) of 

alleged failures to comply with Brady, Giglio, or Federal Rule of Criminal Discovery 

16.4  As ODC itself noted, there have been potential violations of Rule 3.8(e) post-

Kline, such as when D.C. prosecutors were found to have intentionally suppressed 

                                           
3  At the sanctions hearing, Mr. Brozost asked whether there was any special training 
because of the Ogden memo.  Tr. 2145:13–15.  Ms. McCord testified on May 20, 
2021, that the office began yearly training for both new and existing AUSAs after 
the Ogden memo was released.  Tr. 944:3–945:3. 
4  See U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. OFF. OF PRO. RESPONSIBILITY ANN. REP. 8, 10 (2020), U.S. 
DEP'T OF JUST. OFF. OF PRO. RESPONSIBILITY ANN. REP. 8, 11 (2019), U.S. DEP'T OF 
JUST. OFF. OF PRO. RESPONSIBILITY ANN. REP. 9, 12 (2018), U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. OFF. 
OF PRO. RESPONSIBILITY ANN. REP. 7, 9 (2017), U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. OFF. OF PRO. 
RESPONSIBILITY ANN. REP. 7, 9 (2016), U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. OFF. OF PRO. 
RESPONSIBILITY ANN. REP. 7, 9 (2015).   
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exculpatory video evidence in 2018. Tr. 2214:20–2215:5.5  The disciplinary system 

can —and should—enforce Kline’s interpretation of Rule 3.8(e).  But it should do 

so with respect to Rule 3.8 violations that have occurred after Kline.  In this pre-

Kline case, the Hearing Committee should follow Kline and recommend no sanction.  

II. The Relevant Sanction Factors Show That, At Most, Campoamor Should 
Only Be Subject to an Informal Admonition. 

If the Hearing Committee determines that a sanction is appropriate for 

Campoamor’s 2010 conduct, Kline identifies six factors to be considered. 113 A.3d 

at 215 n.9.  Furthermore, the sanction must also not “foster a tendency toward 

inconsistent dispositions for comparable conduct or . . . otherwise be unwarranted.”  

D.C. Bar R. XI, § 9(h)(1); see also In re Howes, 39 A.3d 1, 13 (D.C. 2012).   

Each of these factors is addressed below.  Upon review of these factors, as 

well as disciplinary cases with comparable conduct to this matter, it is evident that 

the harshest sanction the Hearing Committee should recommend here is an informal 

admonition.   

A. The Absence of Misrepresentation or Dishonesty  

In response to a direct question from the Chair of the Hearing Committee, 

ODC conceded that it is not contending any dishonesty in this case.  Tr. 2216:3–6.  

                                           
5  See Hearing Tr. 35:19–37:12, United States v. Vasquez, et al., 2017 CF2 1369 
(D.C. Super. Ct. May 31, 2018) (sanctioning the government for its intentional 
failure to disclose evidence), available at https://drive.google.com/file/d/1igk_iyy-
2de3-c9FOTgZCq_lBnxzYgZB/view. 
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The absence of dishonesty is significant and distinguishes this matter from In re 

Dobbie and Taylor, BDN 19-BD-018 (BPR Rpt., Jan. 13, 2021), appeal pending, 

No. 21-BG-024 (D.C.), where the respondents were charged with dishonesty under 

Rule 8.4(c), as well as violations of Rules 3.8(e) and 8.4(d).  In addressing whether 

to impose a sanction for pre-Kline conduct, the Board in Dobbie ruled that Kline was 

“[d]istinguishable from” Dobbie, because “Kline did not involve dishonesty to the 

Court.”  Id. at 38; see also id. at 35 (stating that six-month suspension is “appropriate, 

in large part because [r]espondents’ conduct involved dishonesty to the Court and 

defense counsel.”).  As in Kline, the lack of dishonesty in this case weighs in favor 

of no sanction for Campoamor.  See Kline, 113 A.3d at 216. 

B. Campoamor’s Attitude Toward Underlying Misconduct  

An attorney’s failure to accept responsibility for his actions has long been 

“considered as an important aggravating factor.”  Howes, 52 A.3d at 20-21 (citing 

In re Pelkey, 962 A.2d 268, 282 (D.C. 2008)).  When an attorney disputes the 

allegations made against him, “the very fact of a contest suggests that [he does] not 

accept the characterization of [his] conduct as ‘unethical’ and that [he does] not 

‘accept responsibility for [his] actions.’”  In re Dobbie and Taylor, BDN 19-BD-018 

at 81 (HC Rpt., June 18, 2020).  However, the Hearing Committee in Dobbie rejected 

this concept, stating that “to find from a lawyer’s contest [of disciplinary charges] 

that [he] is not ‘remorseful’ or that [he] ‘does not appreciate the significance of [his] 
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conduct’ is unfair to those who have a good-faith belief that their conduct was not 

blameworthy.”  Id. (citing In re Yelverton, 105 A.3d 413, 430 (D.C. 2014)).  

Throughout these proceedings, Campoamor has truthfully maintained that, 

based on what he knew at the time of the Guandique case, he did not perceive the 

debriefing statement on page one of the Zaldivar letter to be impeachment or 

exculpatory information.  Tr. 1130:22–1131:13; 2131:13–15.  Moreover, his senior 

colleague took responsibility for the relevant disclosures that related to Morales  Tr. 

1151:11–18, 1157:17–1158:12, 1163:9–1166:2, 1170:14–1171:13; 1295:6–9; 

1311:22–1312:3.  Nevertheless, if the Committee finds that the debriefing statement 

was exculpatory or materially inconsistent with what was known about Morales at 

the time of trial, and that Campoamor was individually responsible for not disclosing 

it, Campoamor acknowledges that he made a mistake in not perceiving its 

exculpatory or impeachment value and ensuring that it was disclosed.  Tr. 2131:15–

21.  Campoamor regards the allegations levied against him as “the most serious 

charges you can bring against a prosecutor.”  Tr. 2136:1–3.  If a mistake was made 

for which he is responsible, Campoamor acknowledges that it is one he will carry 

with him for the rest of his life.  Tr. 2131:11–2132:12.  

Furthermore, Campoamor testified that the Guandique case has taught him 

two important lessons: (1) the importance of appropriately tracking and documenting  

disclosures that the prosecution team makes to the defense; and (2) the importance 
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of conflict resolution and open communication between prosecution teams so 

disagreements do not fester, as they ultimately did during the Guandique trial.  Tr. 

2132:13–2134:16.  For the past decade, Campoamor has applied these lessons while 

leading and supervising prosecution teams in other large and complex cases, both at 

the USAO-DC and the SEC, Tr. 2135:1–9, and he has not violated any disciplinary 

rules in that time. 

Under all these circumstances, Campoamor’s attitude toward the underlying 

conduct is not an aggravating factor.  Indeed, Disciplinary Counsel conceded that 

there is no need for specific deterrence—i.e., insuring that Respondents will not 

repeat their mistakes—in this case.  Tr. 2276:19–2277:21. 

C. The Nature and Seriousness of Misconduct 

Campoamor acknowledges the importance of a prosecutor’s disclosure 

requirements and agrees that an intentional failure to disclose evidence to which a 

defendant is constitutionally entitled is a serious offense.  Tr. 2136:1–2.  However, 

the October 4 Giglio disclosure was not his responsibility, and he did not review the 

final letter or play a role in the preparation of the Morales Jencks packet that 

allegedly omitted page one of the Zaldivar letter.  It is axiomatic that Campoamor 

may be subjected to discipline only for his own conduct.  Dobbie, BPR Rpt. at 14 

(“Only an individual prosecutor is subject to discipline under Rule 3.8[(e)], and only 

for [his] actions.”).  Consequently, the knowledge or actions of Haines or others on 



8 

the prosecution team cannot be imputed to Campoamor.  There is no such thing as 

vicarious liability under Rule 3.8(e). 

The uncontested evidence in the case shows that following his grand jury 

examination of Morales, where he introduced the three-page Zaldivar letter as an 

exhibit, Campoamor had limited to no involvement in Morales’s trial preparation or 

trial disclosures.  Rather, in August 2010, Haines assigned herself responsibility for 

preparing and calling Morales at trial.  FCSX 23 at 005.  Although there was a period 

of time in mid-September where Haines briefly reassigned Morales to Campoamor, 

she ultimately kept Morales as her witness until trial.  FCSX 42 at 006; Tr. 1145:1–

7.  Certainly, she had decided to handle Morales at some point prior to her first 

meeting with Morales on October 5, 2010, during which she conducted an interview 

of Morales for which she had a prepared outline.  AHX 9. 

Furthermore, Campoamor did not receive, review, or approve the Giglio 

disclosure letter that Haines provided to PDS on October 4, 2010.  Tr. 1165:14–20.  

Rather, Haines took full responsibility for the disclosure letter, and Campoamor 

reasonably believed that she would fulfill her disclosure obligations at the 

appropriate time in accordance with the law.  Tr. 1166:3–11; 1171:14–19.  Although 

Campoamor sent Haines his preliminary, unfinished draft work product twelve days 

before the disclosure, she assured him that she would “revise” the information and 

“take care of getting out the [G]iglio letter.”  DCX 10.  Consequently, he did not 
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perform any further research, analysis, or work on the related disclosures.  Tr. 

1164:10–12.  When Haines provided the October 4 Giglio letter to the defense, she 

did not copy Campoamor and or include his name in the signature line.  DCX 11 at 

0133.   Campoamor did not have any knowledge of what Haines included in the 

October 4 Giglio letter until more than a year after trial, and he made no decision 

regarding whether to disclose Morales’s debrief in that letter. Tr. 1165:9–13.  

Moreover, the fact that the letter was provided to the defense the day before the 

October 5 meeting with Morales—by which time he was clearly Haines’ witness—

further demonstrates that Campoamor had no role at that point, other than to 

introduce Haines and Morales to each other. 

A related disciplinary rule supports the proposition that Campoamor’s lack of 

responsibility or involvement in making the final Giglio disclosures does not warrant 

any discipline.  Rule 5.2(b) provides that “[a] subordinate lawyer does not violate 

the Rules of Professional Conduct if that lawyer acts in accordance with a 

supervisory lawyer’s reasonable resolution of an arguable question of professional 

duty.”  See also In re Davis, No. 13-40938-JJR7, 2015 WL 2208373, at *7 (Bankr. 

N.D. Ala. May 8, 2015) (holding that a subordinate was not liable for the conduct of 

her supervisor because she was “not materially involved in” or “in a position to put 

a stop” to the questionable action).  Haines was the first chair, had previously 

supervised Campoamor, and had tried many more homicide cases than Campoamor.  
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As Haines’s less experienced second chair in the Guandique case, Campoamor had 

no reason to doubt that Haines would comply with her disclosure obligations, even 

though she did not share her disclosures about Morales with him. 

Accordingly, Campoamor’s lack of personal involvement in the disclosures 

at issue, for a witness he did not prepare or sponsor at trial, supports a finding of no 

violation on his part.  But at a minimum, it weighs in favor of a recommendation of 

no sanction or, at most, the imposition of an informal admonition. 

D. Mitigating or Aggravating Circumstances 

ODC did not present any evidence of aggravating circumstances with respect 

to Campoamor.  In contrast, there are two additional mitigating circumstances that 

the Hearing Committee should consider when determining an appropriate sanction: 

(1) Campoamor’s good moral character and professionalism, as attested to by 

persons who know him well; and (2) the excessive delay in the disciplinary 

proceedings and the resulting consequences from such a delay. 

1. Professional Accomplishments and Good Moral Character 

In addition to the testimony of Bridget Fitzpatrick, Campoamor’s supervisor 

at the SEC, and Jessie Liu, the former U.S. Attorney under whom he most recently 

served, Campoamor has submitted seven letters from past colleagues, a former 

opposing counsel, and a close personal friend attesting to the high quality of his legal 
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work and high moral standards.  FCSX 181–187.  We urge the Hearing Committee 

to read these letters to see even more clearly the kind of lawyer and person he is. 

2. Excessive Delay in Proceedings 

In certain “unique and compelling circumstances,” an excessive delay in 

bringing and prosecuting disciplinary charges may serve as a mitigating factor to be 

considered in determining an appropriate sanction.  See, e.g., In re Saint-Louis, 

147 A.3d 1135 (D.C. 2016), as amended (Nov. 10, 2016); In Re Hessler, 549 A.2d 

700 (1988); In re Williams, 513 A.2d 793 (D.C. 1986).  A delay in the disciplinary 

process alone, absent any showing of prejudice, is insufficient to warrant a lesser 

sanction.  Saint-Louis, 147 A.3d at 1151.  However, “extended disciplinary 

proceedings may carry with them adverse psychological and, sometimes, economic 

consequences.”  Williams, 513 A.2d at 798.  Furthermore, consideration of the delay 

when determining a suitable sanction is appropriate where “the attorney has ethically 

practiced law during the period in question.”  Id. (citing The Florida Bar v. Papy, 

358 So.2d 4, 7 (Fla. 1978) (per curiam)).  

It has now been more than ten years since the conduct giving rise to this 

proceeding occurred, and more than seven years since the allegations against 

Campoamor first became public when Guandique filed his motion for a new trial in 

May 2014.  Tr. 2116:7–15.  See FCSX 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, and 225.  To be 

clear, Campoamor does not blame either ODC or the Hearing Committee for the 
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delay in these proceedings, some of which was inevitable due to continued litigation 

of the Guandique case and the OPR investigation.  Nonetheless, this decade-long 

delay in disciplinary charges has inflicted serious consequences, both on the 

disciplinary process and on Campoamor himself.  As an initial matter, memories 

have naturally faded over time, as evidenced by the many instances where witnesses 

were not able to recall key events during the hearing.  Indeed, the testimony of all 

witnesses called by both sides would likely have been clearer and more accurate had 

they not been required to recall events that took place more than a decade ago.   

Furthermore, this lengthy investigation has imposed profound harm on 

Campoamor, both personally and professionally.  As he testified, the allegation that 

he intentionally withheld evidence to which a defendant was constitutionality 

entitled has been “crushing.”  Tr. 2137:16–2138:1.  His family has shared in the toll 

this experience has taken on Campoamor, including his father who passed away 

while these charges loomed over his son, in whom he had so much reason to be 

proud.  Tr. 2138:8–11.  

The pendency of these disciplinary charges has also taken a professional toll. 

Ms. Liu explained that Campoamor’s thoughtfulness and commitment to fairness 

made him an ideal candidate for the Superior Court bench, Tr. 2189:3–2190:9, and 

others urged him to seek an appointment.  Tr. 2136:10–15.  Yet because of the 

unresolved disciplinary charges, he ultimately withdrew his application and has 
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foregone similar opportunities.  Tr. 2136:15–2137:8.  Campoamor was also briefly 

considered as a possible candidate for the position of U.S. Attorney in Puerto Rico.  

He regarded the opportunity to serve his native island as a “dream job,” but that 

opportunity did not materialize due in part to the pending disciplinary investigation.  

Tr. 2136:7–9, 2137:4–8. 

E. Prior Misconduct  

It is undisputed that Campoamor has never been found to have violated 

applicable disciplinary rules, including during the decade since the alleged violation. 

F. Counterpart Rules Charged  

Campoamor has been charged with violation of two disciplinary rules: Rules 

3.8(e) and 8.4(d).  Both of these charges, however, stem from the same underlying 

conduct and therefore do not justify the multiplication of any sanction.  

G. Prejudice to the Client  

As an AUSA, Campoamor’s client was the United States, acting through the 

USAO-DC and DOJ.  When the allegations of misconduct against Campoamor in 

the Guandique case first surfaced, the USAO-DC stood behind Campoamor’s 

actions.  While the USAO-DC eventually agreed to a new trial, it maintained that 

the newly-discovered information did not cast any doubt on Guandique’s guilt, or 

even relate to the facts of Guandique, and was not material.  The ultimate dismissal 

of the case was also unrelated to Morales’s prior interactions with law enforcement, 

as ODC has conceded.  See Disciplinary Counsel’s Reply Br. at 53 (admission to 
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HPFF 133).  Similarly, after an extensive two-year investigation into the allegations 

against Campoamor, OPR did not find that his conduct merited any discipline.  His 

client has never suggested that his conduct caused prejudice to the United States. 

Following the Guandique case, as a sign of its continued trust in Campoamor, 

the USAO-DC assigned him to some of the Office’s most important and complex 

cases.  Tr. 2134:17–22.  For his work in one of these cases, DOJ bestowed the John 

Marshall Award, its highest recognition. Campoamor also served as a supervisor in 

Superior Court and was considered for other supervisory positions due to his 

reputation, skillset, and mentorship of younger prosecutors.  Tr. 2186:11–2187:16.  

H. Comparable Conduct 

Finally, the Hearing Committee must ensure that the sanction does not “foster 

a tendency toward inconsistent dispositions for comparable conduct or . . . 

otherwise be unwarranted.”  D.C. Bar R. XI, § 9(h)(1) (emphasis added).  The most 

comparable case to this proceeding is In re Cockburn, Bar Docket No. 2009-D185 

(Mar. 13, 2014) (FCSX 188).6  The prosecutor in that disciplinary matter was 

charged with violations of Rules 3.8(e) and 8.4(d) for failing to disclose 

contradictory statements of government witnesses.  Id.  However, because the Office 

                                           
6  During the sanctions hearing, ODC asserted that the Cockburn disposition was not 
precedent because it was not a judicial decision.  In its brief to the Court of Appeals 
in Dobbie, however, ODC cited Cockburn as one of the four cases (albeit not a 
judicial decision) that constitute the “little Rule 3.8(e) precedent.”  In re Dobbie and 
Taylor, BDN 19-BD-018 at 39 (Br. of Disciplinary Counsel, June 7, 2021). 
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of Bar Counsel found that the respondent “should have known” – as opposed to 

finding that she knew – that the information should have been disclosed, she was 

given an informal admonition.  Id.  Similarly, if Campoamor is found to have 

violated Rule 3.8(e), it will be because he should have known that page one of the 

Zaldivar letter contained impeaching or exculpatory information, rather than because 

he knew that the information should have been disclosed.  Accordingly, if there is to 

be any sanction against Campoamor, it should be no harsher than the informal 

admonition imposed in Cockburn. 

CONCLUSION 

If the Hearing Committee finds that Campoamor violated Rule 3.8(e), the 

Committee should recommend no sanction, or at most an informal admonition, with 

respect to the charges against Campoamor. 

October 29, 2021 Respectfully submitted, 

By:  /s/ Mark H. Lynch  
Mark H. Lynch  
Simone E. Ross 
E. Rae Woods  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
mlynch@cov.com  
rwoods@cov.com  
 
Attorneys for Respondent Fernando 
Campoamor-Sánchez  
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RESPONDENT FERNANDO CAMPOAMOR-SÁNCHEZ’S PROPOSED 
FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING SANCTIONS 

 
Respondent Fernando Campoamor-Sánchez (“Campoamor”) hereby submits 

his Proposed Findings of Fact arising out of the October 7, 2021 sanctions hearing. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT1 
 

Campoamor’s Career at the Department of Justice and Commitment to 
Public Service 

 
1. Campoamor has dedicated over 22 years of his career to public 

service for the United States government.  Tr. 2091:21–2092:18. 

2. From 2004 to 2019, Campoamor was an Assistant United States 

Attorney (“AUSA”) for the United States Attorney’s Office for the District of 

Columbia (“USAO-DC”).  Tr. 2092:14–16.  Campoamor’s primary motivation for 

remaining in prosecutorial work for over 15 years was his concern for the victims 

of crime, their families and communities.  Tr. 2093:17–2094:10. 

3. As an AUSA in the Homicide Section, Campoamor served the Third 

and Fifth Police Districts in the District of Columbia, with most of his work 

concentrated in the Shaw neighborhood.  Tr. 2094:14–20.  Campoamor developed 

relationships with members of the community, a number of whom were victims of, 

and witnesses to, crimes.  Tr. 2095:20–2096:5. 

                                                 
1 Citations to Campoamor’s exhibits are abbreviated to “FCSX.” 



 

2 
 

4. Campoamor received a Special Achievements Award almost every 

year he served as an AUSA, in addition to other awards from the Federal Bureau of 

Investigations and other agencies.  Tr. 2096:9–15. 

5. On October 24, 2018, Campoamor received the John Marshall Award, 

the Department of Justice’s (“DOJ”) “highest award for attorneys for contributions 

and excellence in specialized areas of legal performance.”  Tr. 2096:16–21, 

2179:15–2180:13; FCSX 217.  He received this award for his participation in the 

successful prosecution of members of the Los Zetas Mexican Cartel for the brutal 

murder, and attempted murder, of two U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 

(“ICE”) agents.  Tr. 2097:4–10, 2098:3–12; FCSX 217. 

6. Campoamor was previously actively involved in the Hispanic 

National Bar Association and the Hispanic Bar Association of the District of 

Columbia.  Tr. 2099:2–4.  From 2008 to 2012, he served on the Election 

Committee and later, served on the Equal Justice Awards Committee.  Tr. 2099:4–

10. 

7. While working as an AUSA, Campoamor volunteered for Project 

L.E.A.D. (Legal Enrichment and Decision Making), a local youth engagement 

program where he mentored elementary school children, and taught them about 

decision-making skills and the legal system.  Tr. 2099:11–20. 
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8. In early 2012, after the trial of Ingmar Guandique concluded, 

previously unknown information about Armando Morales’s prior contacts with 

California-based law enforcement in the 1990s came to light.  Tr. 2113:3–6.  This 

information led to an extensive investigation by the USAO-DC.  Tr. 2113:14–18. 

9. During the USAO-DC’s investigation, Campoamor’s supervisors did 

not place any qualifications or restrictions on the cases to which he was assigned.  

Tr. 2113:19–2114:6.  To the contrary, Campoamor was assigned to leading roles in 

a number of important and challenging cases.  Tr. 2114:2–6.  These cases include 

the following:  Campoamor prosecuted the murder and attempted murder of two 

ICE agents in Mexico.  Tr. 2114:2–6.  Campoamor assisted in trying a piracy case 

in which a number of Russian sailors were taken hostage on a Danish vessel off the 

coast of Somalia.  Tr. 2114:9–12.  Campoamor represented the United States 

against allegations that the government invaded and undermined the defense team 

of five Guantanamo Bay detainees accused of involvement in the September 11, 

2001 terrorist attacks.  Tr. 2114:13–19.  Campoamor was assigned to the retrial of 

the “Blackwater” case involving the massacre of Iraqi civilians by United States 

contractors.  Tr. 2114:20–2115:1.  Campoamor first-chaired the prosecution of 

Greg Craig for allegedly making false statements to the DOJ’s National Security 

Division’s Foreign Agents Registration Act Unit.  Tr. 2115:2–4. 
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10. While the USAO-DC’s investigation into the Guandique case was 

ongoing, Campoamor was recruited by the Head of the Superior Court Division to 

supervise and train new AUSAs in the Misdemeanor Section, which he did for a 

year.  Tr. 2115:10–17.  Campoamor was also selected to supervise AUSAs 

prosecuting felony offenses occurring in the Third Police District.  Tr.  2115:18–

22. 

11. Jessie Liu is currently a partner at Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & 

Flom, LLP.  Tr. 2168:19–22.  From 2002 to 2006, Ms. Liu was an AUSA for the 

USAO-DC where she worked in the Appellate, Misdemeanors, Felony Trial, 

Grand Jury, and Felony Major Crimes Sections.  Tr. 2169:7–2170:14.  From 2006 

to 2007, Ms. Liu was Counsel for National Security Affairs in the Deputy Attorney 

General’s Office.  Tr. 2171:7-11.  In 2007, Ms. Liu became the Deputy Assistant 

Attorney General in the Civil Rights Division of the DOJ.  Tr. 2171:17–20.  She 

left that position in 2009 to join private practices until 2017, when Ms. Liu joined 

the United States Department of the Treasury as Deputy General Counsel.  Tr. 

2172:2–2173:2.  In September of 2017, Ms. Liu was confirmed as the United 

States Attorney for the District of Columbia, a position she held until 2020.  Tr. 

2173:21–2174:5. 

12. Ms. Liu knew Campoamor during her time as an AUSA.  Tr. 2174:9–

20.  She also frequently interacted with him when she was United States Attorney 
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during his work on the ICE agents, Blackwater, and Greg Craig cases.  Tr. 2175:2–

2179:14. 

13. Based on her experience working with Campoamor, Ms. Liu 

considers him to be a skilled trial lawyer “of the utmost integrity,” and “would not 

be swayed by anything other than the facts and law.”  Tr. 2185:6–12.  He cared 

deeply about his work, but did not try to “make a name for himself,” did not seek 

to advance himself within the hierarchy of the USAO-DC, or go into private 

practice.  Tr. 2185:15–22, 2188:4–8.  She testified that he is “fair-minded” and 

“the furthest you can get from a win-at-all-costs prosecutor.”  Tr. 2189:9–17.  Ms. 

Liu was particularly impressed by his compassion for the victims of crime and 

their families.  Tr. 2176:19–2177:21.  Comparing Campoamor to all the DOJ 

attorneys she has known, Ms. Liu places Campoamor “at the very, very top of that 

list in terms of his value as a public servant.”  Tr. 2187:21–2188:3.  She also 

believes Campoamor would be an “excellent judge . . . because he is very 

thoughtful and very committed to fairness.”  Tr. 2189:5–8. 

Campoamor’s Career in the United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission 

 
14. Since September 2019, Campoamor has served as a trial attorney at 

the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).  Tr. 2092:12–18. 

15. Bridget Fitzpatrick, Chief Litigation Counsel for the SEC, is 

Campoamor’s supervisor.  Tr. 2059:1–13. 
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16. Campoamor applied for a position at the SEC in 2019.  2128:8–14.  

Ms. Fitzpatrick was “excited” to learn of Campoamor’s application to join the 

SEC, as she was familiar with his “reputation as a very strong trial attorney from 

the U.S. Attorney’s Office.”  Tr. 2067:2–10.  

17. Trial attorneys at the SEC are required to litigate complex cases 

involving both civil and criminal securities laws.  Tr. 2067:18–2068:14, 2074:17–

2075:14.  The opposing side is often represented by multiple elite law firms, 

compromising teams of ten to twenty lawyers.  Tr. 2067:19–2068:4.  Therefore, 

the SEC requires “very experienced, sophisticated attorneys” to fulfill this role.  Tr. 

2068:14–16, 2078:5–8. 

18. During the hiring process, Campoamor informed Ms. Fitzpatrick that 

the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC”) had met with him and indicated that 

they may pursue charges against him regarding the 2010 prosecution of Mr. 

Guandique.  Tr. 2070:3–20; FCSX 222. 

19. Campoamor also provided Ms. Fitzpatrick with the letter from the 

DOJ’s Office of Professional Responsibility (“OPR”) dated September 13, 2018.  

Tr. 2071:1–4, 18–22; FCSX 80A.  The letter stated that OPR completed their 

extensive, two-year investigation into the allegations contained in the District of 

Columbia Public Defenders Service’s (“PDS”) motion to dismiss the indictment 

against Mr. Guandique filed in December 2015.  Tr. 2071:5–13, 2146:22–2147: 7; 
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FCSX 80A.  The letter provided OPR’s finding that “[s]ome evidence supports a 

conclusion that page one was disclosed; other evidence supports a conclusion that 

page one was not disclosed.  OPR could therefore not establish by preponderant 

evidence that the trial team failed to disclose page one.”  FCSX 80A at 003–04.  

OPR did not recommend any discipline against Campoamor in connection with 

disclosure of page one.  Tr. 2071:5–13, FCSX 80A. 

20. OPR’s decision not to pursue discipline against Campoamor, coupled 

with the fact that the DC-USAO continued to “keep Fernando on incredibly high 

profile and important criminal prosecutions,” informed Ms. Fitzpatrick’s decision 

to formally offer Campoamor a position at the SEC, despite Disciplinary Counsel’s 

pending investigation.  Tr. 2070:21–2071:17, 2072:17–2073:5.  Campoamor 

accepted the offer. 

21. To date, Ms. Fitzpatrick has found Campoamor’s work to be 

“fantastic.”  Tr. 2075:19.  He is “one of the stronger attorneys” in the unit and a 

“great fit.”  Tr. 2075:15–20, 2077:1–2.  She considers Campoamor’s written 

advocacy to be particularly strong; he has the ability convey complex issues 

persuasively and clearly.  Tr. 2075:20–2076:6.  She believes Campoamor “excels” 

in his ability to work well on a team—though he is a strong advocate for his views, 

he ensures that every team member’s voice is heard and that everyone “works 

together.”  Tr. 2076:7–22. 
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22. In his role as a trial attorney for the SEC, Campoamor maintains a 

national practice requiring that he seek admission to jurisdictions outside of the 

District of Columbia.  Tr. 2079:2–8, 2082:15–2083:11, 2100:17–22.  Frequently, 

Campoamor must file motions to practice pro hac vice, in which he typically must 

attest that he is in good standing with the District of Columbia Bar.  Tr. 2081:7–11.  

Accordingly, the SEC requires its trial attorneys to be in good standing of at least 

one bar association.  Tr. 2081:14-17. 

23. If Campoamor is sanctioned in the present case, it may jeopardize his 

ability to represent the United States in the jurisdictions where he must be admitted 

pro hac vice.  Tr. 2102:2–2103:9. 

24. Ms. Fitzpatrick testified it would have a “deep impact” on the cases to 

which Campoamor is assigned if Campoamor were not able to obtain admission to 

the jurisdictions in which his cases are pending—cases which, in Ms. Fitzpatrick’s 

view, “are incredibly important and in keeping with the mission of the 

[C]ommission.”  Tr. 2084:11–20. 

25. Ms. Fitzpatrick would consider it a “loss” to the SEC were 

Campoamor unable to continue his practice there as a trial attorney.  Tr. 2087:19–

2088:21. 
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26. Campoamor enjoys his work at the SEC and hopes to remain working 

as a trial attorney for the agency.  Tr. 2104:1–11.  He does not aspire to a higher 

paying job in private practice.  Tr. 2104:1–5. 

Timeline of the Investigations into the Prosecution of Mr. Guandique 
 

27. In May of 2014, PDS filed a motion for a new trial in the Guandique 

case, which, for the first time publicly, laid out the defense’s allegations of 

misconduct against Respondents.  Tr. 2116:7–15.  In December of 2015, PDS filed 

a motion to dismiss the indictment against Mr. Guandique that also contained the 

allegations made in the prior motion.  Tr. 2116:16–2117:1. 

28. In July of 2016, the government dismissed the indictment against Mr. 

Guandique.  Tr. 2117:7–9. 

29. On August 29, 2016, Campoamor received a letter from ODC 

informing him that an investigation had been opened into his conduct in the 

Guandique prosecution.  Tr. 2117:10–2118:2; FCSX 220.  In the letter, 

Disciplinary Counsel asked Campoamor to provide a substantive, written response 

to each allegation in PDS’s 113-page motion to dismiss within ten days.  Tr. 

2118:8–2119:18; FCSX 220 at 002. 

30. On October 28, 2016, Campoamor received a letter from OPR 

notifying him that their office would also be investigating the misconduct 

allegations raised by PDS.  Tr. 2120:3–8; FCSX 221. 
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31. Through his counsel, Campoamor provided a thorough, written 

response to both requests in December of 2016.  Tr. 2120:22–2121:4. 

32. Following his submission to OPR, Campoamor participated in a 

lengthy interview, under oath, conducted by the office.  Tr. 2121:5–8.  He also 

responded in writing to OPR’s follow-up questions, and submitted a number of 

additional documents.  Tr. 2121:8–11 

33. OPR concluded its investigation on September 15, 2018.  Tr. 

2121:17–2122:10; FCSX 80A. 

34. Following Campoamor’s written submission, he did not hear from 

ODC until February 27, 2019, when Disciplinary Counsel requested an interview 

with him.  Tr. 2122:14–2123:11; FCSX 222.  Campoamor agreed to participate in 

the voluntary interview, which took place in April of 2019.  Tr. 2123:14–18.   

35. The interview took place in ODC’s office and was two to three hours 

long.  Tr. 2126:1–5.  Disciplinary Counsel asked Campoamor questions and 

showed him a number of documents; Campoamor provided the best information he 

could and found the interaction “cordial.”  Tr.  2126:1–2, 5–10. 

36. In March of 2019, in an effort to assist and cooperate with 

Disciplinary Counsel’s investigation, Campoamor sought and received permission 

from OPR to share with ODC documents he obtained during the OPR 
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investigation.  Tr. 2123:21–2125:9; FCSX 223.  He voluntarily provided these 

documents to ODC prior to the interview.  Tr. 2124:17–22. 

37. Campoamor next heard from ODC on September 11, 2019 when 

Disciplinary Counsel sent a draft Specification of Charges to his counsel.  Tr. 

2126:21–2127:12; FCSX 224. 

38. On May 6, 2020, Disciplinary Counsel sent the final Specification of 

Charges to Campoamor’s counsel.  Tr. 2129:9–2130:2; FCSX 225. 

39. In total, over ten years elapsed from the time the alleged misconduct 

in the Guandique prosecution took place to the date on which Disciplinary Counsel 

brought its final charges against Campoamor.  Tr. 2130:15–21.  Six years elapsed 

between Mr. Guandique’s motion for a new trial and ODC’s final charges.  Tr. 

2116:7–15, 2129:9–14. 

Professional and Personal Toll of the Ongoing Investigations 
 

40. The ongoing investigations into Campoamor’s conduct in the 

Guandique prosecution have taken both a professional and personal toll on him.  

Tr. 2135:10–13. 

41. Professionally, he has suffered the embarrassment of having to 

continually disclose the allegations against him to his supervisors and colleagues.  

Tr. 2135:20–2136:6.  He has had to request personal time off frequently to respond 

to and cooperate with the investigations.  Tr. 2136:3–6.  And, most devastatingly, 
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Campoamor has had to forego or choose not to seek career opportunities because 

of the pendency of Disciplinary Counsel’s charges.  Tr. 2136:7–9. 

42. In 2013, with the encouragement and support of his friends and 

colleagues in the Hispanic National Bar Association, Campoamor applied for a 

District of Columbia Superior Court judgeship.  Tr. 2136:10–15.  However, he 

later chose to withdraw his application and forwent other similar opportunities 

because of the pendency of the allegations against him.  Tr. 2136:15–18. 

43. Campoamor also had the opportunity to apply to be the United States 

Attorney for the District of Puerto Rico, his home.  Tr. 2137:4–8.  Again, due in 

part to the outstanding allegations, this opportunity, which would have required 

Senate confirmation, did not materialize.  Tr. 2137:8. 

44. Campoamor lives with the knowledge that an adverse finding in this 

matter will potentially jeopardize his position at the SEC, and his ability to 

continue to represent the interests of the government.  Tr. 2139:5–2140:1. 

45. In the 15 years Campoamor served as an AUSA, he sought to achieve 

justice ethically and within the rule of law.  Tr. 2137:16–19.  The nature of the 

allegations against Campoamor has personally devastated him, and has caused 

much difficulty for both himself and his family.  Tr. 2137:19–2139:4. 
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Policy Implications of an Adverse Disciplinary Finding 
 

46. Based on her extensive prosecutorial and government experience, Ms. 

Liu testified that an adverse disciplinary finding against Campoamor in this matter 

may have concerning public policy ramifications for prosecutors in the USAO-DC.  

Tr. 2190:16–2191:1.    Ms. Liu stated that qualified candidates may be dissuaded 

from joining the office if honestly held judgements that are later determined to be 

incorrect result in the findings of serious disciplinary sanctions.  Tr.  2190:16–11, 

2200:7–14.  Such a disincentive to service in the U.S. Attorney’s Office would be a 

loss to the community as a whole.  Tr. 2191:12–22. 

Campoamor’s Inexperience Working with Incarcerated Witnesses at the 
Time of the Guandique Trial 

 
47. As it is used and understood by AUSAs in the USAO-DC, the term 

“cooperator” refers to an incarcerated individual who has entered into a formal, 

written agreement with the United States to assist in the prosecution of a defendant 

in exchange for a benefit.  Tr. 2104:18–2105:7. 

48. Prior to joining the Guandique case, Campoamor had briefly met and 

worked with only one cooperator, and had never been involved in negotiating a 

cooperation agreement.  Tr. 2105:11–2106:6. 

49. Prior to working with Mr. Morales, Campoamor had never worked 

with an incarcerated witness who was not testifying pursuant to a cooperation 
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agreement.  Tr. 2107:19–2108:10.  He had also never worked with an incarcerated 

witness who was not seeking a benefit from the government.  Tr. 2108:11–14. 

50. Campoamor recalls that the first time he was trained by the USAO-

DC on Rule 3.8(e) of the D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct was following the 

2015 D.C. Court of Appeals decision in In re Kline.  113 A.3d 2029 (D.C. 2015);  

Tr. 2140:2–2141:5. 

The Offense Did Not Involve Intentional or Knowing Misconduct 
 

51. Prior to receiving the Zaldivar letter, Respondents had already sought 

and obtained an arrest warrant for Mr. Guandique based on evidence presented by 

the prosecution team, including the confession testimony of a number of 

incarcerated witnesses.  Tr. 2111:15–2112:1.  Upon first reading the Zaldivar 

letter, Campoamor considered Mr. Morales to be one more confession witness who 

had come forward; he did not initially perceive the confession to be unusual or 

exceptional.  Tr. 2112:2–5. 

52. At no point prior to the Guandique trial did Campoamor have the 

intention to withhold, or even consider withholding, page one of the Zaldivar letter 

from the defense.  Tr. 2112:12–15.   

53. Based on his grand jury practices, Campoamor believed and intended 

that the defense would receive all three pages of the Zaldivar letter if Mr. Morales 

were to testify at trial.  Tr. 2112:15–19. 
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54. Between the meeting on October 5, 2010, when Campoamor 

introduced Mr. Morales to Respondent Amanda Haines, and November 4, 2010, 

the day Mr. Morales testified in the Guandique trial, Campoamor did not have any 

conversations with Mr. Morales about the substance of his testimony.  Tr. 

2108:15–20, 2110:15–2111:10. 

Campoamor’s Attitude toward the Underlying Misconduct 
 

55. Campoamor takes the charges against him incredibly seriously.  Tr. 

2137:16–2138:7.  Campoamor maintains truthfully that at the time of the 

Guandique trial, based on what he knew, he did not perceive the debriefing 

statement on page one of the Zaldivar letter to have exculpatory or impeachment 

value.  Tr. 2131:13–15.  He also maintains that he never knowingly or intentionally 

withheld exculpatory or impeachment evidence from Mr. Guandique.  Tr. 2132:6–

9.  Nonetheless, if the Hearing Committee finds that Campoamor failed to produce 

evidence to which Mr. Guandique was constitutionally entitled, Campoamor would 

attribute that failure to a mistake on his part, a mistake he will carry with him for 

the rest of his life.  Tr. 2131:11–2132:12. 

56. Campoamor regrets that he did not sufficiently document the 

disclosures that took place in the Guandique trial.  Tr. 2132:16–2133:3.  Ever since 

the conclusion of that matter, he has made it a conscious practice to record, 
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document, and file with the court the disclosures he makes on behalf of the 

government.  Tr. 2133:4–12. 

57. Campoamor also deeply regrets how he handled the internal team 

dynamics with Ms. Haines, which he admits negatively affected the prosecution.  

Tr. 2133:13–2134:5.  Consequently, he has emphasized the importance of conflict 

resolution and open communication on his teams to ensure that the interests of his 

clients are effectively represented.  Tr. 2134:5–16. 

58. Following the Guandique trial, Campoamor has had the opportunity to 

supervise large teams of lawyers, and serve as the lead prosecutor on many cases.  

Tr. 2134:17–22.  Campoamor has carried the lessons he learned in the Guandique 

case forward into his supervisory and leadership positions.  Tr. 2135:1–9. 

Campoamor’s Good Moral Character, Legal Acumen, and Professional 
Experience 

 
59. Campoamor has submitted several letters from past colleagues, a 

former opposing counsel, and a close personal friend attesting to his legal acumen, 

high moral standards, and reputation for honesty, integrity, and professionalism.  

Tr. 2201:16–2202:5; FCSX 181–187. 

60. Patrick Martin is the Senior Vice President of, and General Counsel 

to, the National Insurance Crime Bureau.  FCSX 181 at 002.  Mr. Martin and 

Campoamor worked closely together from 2004 to 2019, when they both served as 

AUSAs in the USAO-DC.  FCSX 181 at 001.  In his letter, Mr. Martin wrote, in 
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part:  “Based on my direct knowledge and observations of Mr. Campoamor-

Sanchez during the Blackwater case, it is my considered opinion that he is a person 

of uncompromisingly good character.  Without qualification, Mr. Campoamor-

Sanchez exemplified the honesty and overall commitment to justice the public can 

and should demand of all of its appointed prosecutors.  In the Blackwater case, a 

far-reaching international investigation dating back to September 2007, Mr. 

Campoamor-Sanchez regularly identified potential disclosure issues and ensured 

that they were fully investigated and appropriately disclosed to the defense.  Often, 

this required Mr. Campoamor-Sanchez (and several others under his direction and 

close supervision) to meticulously unearth and scour documentary materials held 

by other governmental entities, including the United States intelligence 

community.  Other times, where there were apparent gaps in the documentary 

evidence, Mr. Campoamor-Sanchez zealously sought out potential fact witnesses, 

interviewed them, and documented their knowledge so that all available 

information could be gathered and supplied to defense counsel and the Court.”  

FCSX 181 at 001.  Mr. Martin concluded his letter by stating, “Finally, Mr. 

Campoamor-Sanchez always exhibits traits consistent with those dedicated to a 

just process.  Mr. Campoamor-Sanchez is a man of extraordinary empathy and 

understanding.  He is unfailingly fair in his application of the law and his dealings 

with defendants and defense counsel, regardless of a litigant’s position in life.  
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Above all, he values pursuing a just course of action, even when doing so will 

weaken his client’s litigating position and chances of conviction.”  FCSX 181 at 

002. 

61. Greg Maisel, Chief of the National Security Section of the USAO-DC, 

supervised Campoamor for eight years while he was an AUSA, and oversaw 

Campoamor’s prosecution of a number of the office’s most prominent cases.  

FCSX 182.  In his letter, Mr. Maisel wrote, in part:  “While I cannot discuss 

specifics of internal deliberations, I can say that Fernando was always attuned to 

discovery and ethical issues, and he frequently identified such issues to his 

supervisors and co-counsel. His natural inclination was to find a way to disclose 

relevant information to the defense.  In cases such as the Zetas prosecutions, 

disclosure decisions do not unilaterally belong to the assigned AUSA(s) or even to 

the United States government.  For example, the Mexican government has the final 

say about disclosing its own records and files.  Fernando was instrumental in 

negotiations to allow our prosecution team to produce key Mexican files to the 

defense under the terms of a protective order.  Similarly, Fernando had no qualms 

about concluding that certain evidence obtained by the Mexican government would 

not likely pass muster under U.S. legal standards.  In such instances, he and his co-

counsel would foreswear any use of such evidence, and, in at least one instance, 
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they entered into a stipulation with defense counsel to that effect.”  FCSX 182 at 

002. 

62. Karen Seifert is an AUSA for USAO-DC and has known Campoamor 

since 2015.  FCSX 183 at 001.  In that time, she has served as his trial partner 

twice.  FCSX 183 at 001.  In her letter, Ms. Seifert wrote, in part:  “Fernando is a 

passionate advocate, but in my experience, he has never allowed that passion to 

overwhelm his commitment to fairness and justice.  In all my experiences with 

Fernando, he is assiduously committed to conducting the work of the United States 

in a forthright and fair manner.  When it comes to a prosecutor’s disclosure 

obligations, Fernando has shown a commitment not only to meet but to exceed 

those obligations.”  FCSX 183 at 002. 

63. Michael DiLorenzo, the Acting Deputy Chief for the National 

Security Section of the USAO-DC, has known Campoamor for over a decade, and 

considers him “an esteemed colleague and revered friend.”  FCSX 184 at 001.  In 

his letter, Mr. DiLorenzo wrote, in part:  “It was a pleasure, and at times an 

inspiration, to work along-side Fernando, who worked with unmatched 

perseverance and determination, and more importantly, who always did the right 

thing.  Fernando was the moral compass for the case.  His instincts and leadership 

always guided us to the right decision and ultimately success in the case.”  FCSX 

184 at 002 (emphasis added). 
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64. Molly Gaston, an AUSA for USAO-DC, has known Campoamor 

since 2015 and considers herself fortunate to have worked closely with him.  

FCSX 185 at 001.  In her letter, Ms. Gaston wrote, in part:  “When rioters stormed 

the U.S. Capitol on January 6, 2021, and it became clear that my office—the 

United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia (DC USAO)—would 

be handling the resulting investigation of unprecedented size and scope, my first 

thought was that I fervently wished that Fernando Campoamor-Sánchez could lead 

the case, not only because of his experience and sound judgment, but because of 

his fundamental decency as a prosecutor and a person.”  FCSX 185 at 001. 

65. Jonathan Aronie is head of the Government Contracts, Investigations, 

and International Trade practice group and co-founder of the Organizational 

Integrity Group for his firm, Sheppard, Mullin, Richter, and Hampton, LLP.  

FCSX 186 at 001.  He has been close friends with Campoamor for over 30 years, 

since their first year in law school together.  FCSX 186 at 001.  In his letter, Mr. 

Aronie wrote, in part:  “Later in his career, Fernando joined the U.S. Attorney’s 

Office in Washington, DC, where he dedicated his time to investigating and 

prosecuting violent crimes, including violent gang members.  Fernando couldn’t 

think of any job more important than serving the public.  But what really drove his 

passion was not putting bad guys away; it was pursuing justice.  To hear Fernando 

talk about the victims of the crimes he prosecuted always was heart-wrenching to 
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me.  At the same time, it was supremely comforting to know someone like 

Fernando was on the job, working tirelessly in the pursuit of justice.”  FCSX 186 at 

002.  Mr. Aronie also said of Campamor:  “To hear Fernando describe his job is 

like a public service announcement for public service itself. Every story starts with 

the victim he is trying to secure justice for – whether the mother of a young kid 

killed by gang crossfire or the family of the murdered ICE agent.  And every story 

is told with genuine empathy, compassion, and sincerity.”  FCSX 186 at 003. 

66. For the last eleven years, Robert Feitel has operated his own firm, 

Feitel Law Firm, specializing in criminal defense.  FCSX 187 at 001.  In his letter, 

Mr. Feitel wrote, in part:  “My professional contact with Fernando was the result of 

my representation of defendant Manuel Garcia-Sota in the case of United States v. 

Quezada-Pina, 13 Cr. 143.  The defendant was charged in a violent attack on two 

United States’ law enforcement agents in Mexico that killed one agent and 

wounded another. . . . Fernando was one of the two lead prosecutors on the case 

and as far as I can determine was involved in all of the strategic decisions on the 

case, including matters concerning discovery, Brady/Giglio, and Jencks materials. . 

. . Prior to trial, the prosecution turned over hundreds and hundreds of pages of 

documents that memorialized the interviews with the Government’s cooperating 

witnesses.  Moreover, whenever I had questions about the contents of discovery, 

Fernando and the other members of the prosecution team would meet with me and 
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respond to my questions.  At no point during the pretrial proceedings did I ever 

have any reason to believe, suspect, or otherwise doubt that the Government had 

not fulfilled its professional responsibility to provide me with all relevant 

materials.”  FCSX 187 at 002.  Mr. Feitel concluded, “In my professional judgment 

and as the result of my experience with him, I believe that Fernando Campoamor-

Sanchez is an honorable and honest person, that his conduct as a federal prosecutor 

is beyond reproach and any suggestion to the contrary ought be rejected by this 

Committee.”  FCSX 187 at 003. 


